2024. While our modeling suggests that rate increases of 100 and 200 basis points will have a positive impact on net interest income (as shown in the table

below), the actual amount of such increase cannot be determined, and there can be no assurance any increase will be realized. Because the Company has

emphasized variable rate instruments in its loan and investment portfolios, it tends to benefit from higher interest rate environments. As a result of the Federal

Reserve rate increases in 2022 and 2023, net interest income has increased and exceeded prior period levels. Future Federal Reserve rate reductions may

result in a return to lower net interest income levels. In April 2024, the Company purchased approximately $900 million of fixed rate commercial and residential

mortgage securities of varying maturities to reduce its exposure to lower levels of net interest income, in anticipation of Federal Reserve rate reductions. In

September 2024, the Federal Reserve began to lower rates. Such purchases would also reduce the additional net interest income which would result should

the Federal Reserve increase rates. Those purchases had respective estimated weighted average yields and lives of approximately 5.11% and eight years.

Net portfolio value at Net interest income

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2024

Percentage Percentage

Rate scenario Amount change Amount change

(Dollars in thousands)

+200 basis points $ 1,290,352  (0.18%) $ 398,838  3.24%

+100 basis points 1,291,651  (0.08%) 392,592  1.62%

Flat rate 1,292,728  — 386,330  —

-100 basis points 1,281,804  (0.85%) 379,965  (1.65%)

-200 basis points 1,262,175  (2.36%) 374,342  (3.10%)

54

Financial Condition

General.Our total assets at September 30, 2024 were $8.09 billion, of which our total loans were $5.91 billion, and our commercial loans, at fair value, were

$252.0 million. At December 31, 2023, our total assets were $7.71 billion, of which our total loans were $5.36 billion, and our commercial loans, at fair value

were $332.8 million. The increase in assets reflected an increase in available-for-sale securities, which resulted from the previously discussed $900 million of

April 2024 securities purchases. The increase also reflected loan growth in various loan categories, which offset decreases both in SBLOC and IBLOC loan

[…]

While our modeling suggests that rate increases of 100 and 200 basis points will have a positive impact on net interest income (as shown in the table below),

the actual amount of such increase cannot be determined, and there can be no assurance any increase will be realized. Because the Company has

emphasized variable rate instruments in its loan and investment portfolios, it tends to benefit from higher interest rate environments. As a result of the Federal

Reserve rate increases in 2022 and 2023, net interest income has increased and exceeded prior period levels. Future Federal Reserve rate reductions may

result in a return to lower net interest income levels. In April 2024, the Company purchased approximately $900 million of fixed rate commercial and residential

mortgage securities of varying maturities to reduce its exposure to lower levels of net interest income should the Federal Reserve begin decreasing rates.

Such purchases would also reduce the additional net interest income which would result should the Federal Reserve increase rates. Those purchases had

respective estimated weighted average yields and lives of approximately 5.11% and eight years.

Net portfolio value at Net interest income

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

Percentage Percentage

Rate scenario Amount change Amount change

(Dollars in thousands)

+200 basis points $ 1,256,833  (1.61%) $ 414,855  5.12%

+100 basis points 1,266,378  (0.86%) 404,665  2.54%

Flat rate 1,277,357  — 394,631  —

-100 basis points 1,281,042  0.29% 383,905  (2.72%)

-200 basis points 1,275,811  (0.12%) 373,010  (5.48%)

56

Financial Condition

General.Our total assets at June 30, 2024 were $8.15  billion, of which our total loans were $5.61  billion, and our commercial loans, at fair value, were

$265.2 million. At December 31, 2023, our total assets were $7.71 billion, of which our total loans were $5.36 billion, and our commercial loans, at fair value

were $332.8 million. The increase in assets reflected an increase in available-for-sale securities, which resulted from the previously discussed $900 million of

April 2024 securities purchases. The increase also reflected loan growth in various loan categories, which offset decreases both in SBLOC and IBLOC loan